
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Thursday, 12 November 2015 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

SACRE 
 

Friday, 20th November, 2015 at 1.30 pm, 
Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To receive the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
1 - 6 

4.   Updates from last meeting 

 
 

5.   Monitoring the impact of Welsh Baccalaureate on RE 

 
7 - 8 

6.   To receive and approve the SACRE Annual Report 2014-2015 

 
9 - 28 

7.   To consider and reflect on the WASACRE produced presentation 
'Developing the Work of SACREs' 

 

29 - 34 

8.   Review of Non-Maintained Setting Provision of RE 

 
35 - 38 

9.   To receive inspection reports summary and self-evaluation 
 

 Undy Primary – inspection summary and self-evaluation 

 Castle Park Primary – inspection summary and self-evaluation 

 Pembroke Primary – inspection summary 

 Trellech Primary – inspection summary 

 Mounton House – inspection summary 

 Bluebell – inspection summary 

 

39 - 56 

10.   Curriculum Review Update 
 

 To consider letter from Huw Lewis regarding future status of RE 

 To consider further developments in the review and new curriculum 

57 - 88 

Public Document Pack



 

design –  
A Curriculum for Wales – a curriculum for life 

 
11.   To receive for information Cytun Policy Bulletin Nov 2015 

 
89 - 94 

12.   WASACRE 
 

 To receive and note minutes from the last WASACRE meeting 25th 
June 2015 

 To note dates of future WASACRE meetings 

 

95 - 102 

13.   To note the details of the Holocaust Memorial Day 2016 

 
103 - 104 

14.   SACRE News Bulletin 
 

 To receive copy of Autumn 2015 News Bulletin 

 Information briefings from members for inclusion in the next SACRE 
News Bulletin 

 

105 - 114 

15.   To note the date and time of future meetings: 
 

 Fr
[...]
 become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 



 

Nodau a Gwerthoedd Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
 
Cymunedau Cynaliadwy a Chryf 

 
Canlyniadau y gweithiwn i'w cyflawni 
 
Neb yn cael ei adael ar ôl 
 

 Gall pobl hŷn fyw bywyd da 

 Pobl â mynediad i dai addas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 

 
Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on  
Religious Education held at County Hall, Usk 

Friday 5th June 2015 at 1:30pm 
 

 

- Page 1 - 

PRESENT: County Councillors: E.J. Hacket Pain and D.W.H. Jones 
    
   Representing the Roman Catholic Church 
   Sister Denise O’Donnell  
 
   Representing the Baha’i Faith 
   Mrs. S. Cave 
 

Representing the Hindu Faith 
Mr S. Sharma 
 
Representatives of the Teachers’ Associations: 
Mrs. R. Davies 
Ms. C. Cooper 
Ms. S. Perry – Phillips 
Mrs. J. Thomas 
Mrs. A. Wiggins 
Ms. M. Millington 
 
Co-opted Member: 
Mrs. K. Fitter 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

 Ms. G. Vaisey  - R.E. Consultant 
 Mr R. Williams  - Democratic Services Officer 
    
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
We elected County Councillor E.J. Hacket Pain as Chairman. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
We appointed Mrs. S. Cave as Vice-Chairman. 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor A. Easson, Revd. Dr. 
P. Baines, Ngakma Shé-zér Khandro, Mrs. F. Jilani, Mrs. N. Baicher and Mr. A. 
Jones 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on  
Religious Education, Friday 5th June 2015 continued 

 

- Page 2 - 

5. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
dated 27th March 2015 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman.   
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Inspection reports – The R.E. Consultant had held positive dialogue with Mr. 
Murphy and an invitation had been extended to attend the Head Teachers 
meeting.  The SACRE Termly bulletin would be forwarded to him by The R.E. 
Consultant. 

 

 The R.E. Consultant has written to the under-five settings and schools to 
congratulate them on their good practice.  A recommended resource list to 
further encourage provision of religious education was also included with the 
letter. 
 

 Sue Hall is going to make the provision of religious education a focus of her 
regular visits to nursery settings next year. 
 

 Artefact Loan Service – The R.E. Consultant had contacted the five schools 
that were housing the artefacts and it was noted that these schools were 
using them in their lessons.  However, other schools have not requested to 
use the artefacts in their lessons.  The R.E. consultant would write to 
Monmouthshire’s schools reminding them of the locations of the artefacts and 
that they were available to be ‘booked out’ to be used in lessons. 
 

 Withdrawal Clause – The R.E. Consultant is planning to write guidance for 
schools on managing the withdrawal of pupils from RE. 
 

 The next WASACRE meeting will be held at the Blaenau Gwent County 
Borough Council Offices on 25th November 2015.  Monmouthshire County 
Council will be hosting the WASACRE meeting in the Spring of 2017. 
 

6. THE DONALDSON REVIEW 
 
We received a copy of the SACRE response to the Donaldson Review. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 One of the teachers present expressed concern that the review was 
recommending that Religious Education (R.E) be placed in with Humanities.  
However, it was noted that there were advantages and disadvantages to this 
proposal as discussed at the previous SACRE meeting: 

 
- Advantages – R.E. would be regarded as another subject with equal 

parity. 
- Disadvantage – If we lose SACRE we may lose the avenues for 

supporting schools in R.E. 
 

 R.E. will remain as a statutory requirement. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on  
Religious Education, Friday 5th June 2015 continued 

 

- Page 3 - 

 It might be better for R.E. to be a part of the national curriculum. 
 

 Next stage – to receive a statement from the Welsh Government in the 
Summer of 2015. 
 

 WASACRE has secured two twice yearly meetings with the Welsh 
Government regarding this and other matters. 

 
7. PRESENTATION BY SUE CAVE: PILGRIMAGE TO HAIFA 
 
We received a presentation by Sue Cave regarding her nine day pilgrimage to Haifa 
in November 2014. 
 
On behalf of the SACRE Committee, the Chairman thanked Sue for providing an 
interesting and informative presentation. 
 
8. WASACRE 
 
The following information was noted: 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2015 
 

We received the draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 6th March 2015. 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Wales is no longer represented on the R.E. Council for England and Wales.  
Dialogue was ongoing regarding this matter. 
 

 The effectiveness of SACRE’s had been looked at previously.  Work has been 
undertaken and a report could be presented to the SACRE Committee at the 
Autumn 2015 meeting. 
 

 The new Welsh Baccalaureate has impinged on RE time allocation in some 
schools across Wales.   One secondary school teacher representative present 
reported that in her school  from September 2015 all students will study RS 
Full Course which means that time has been gained due to the introduction of 
the Welsh Baccalaureate.   The   second secondary teacher in attendance 
reported that in her school pupils who don’t choose R.E. at Key Stage 4 study 
some R.E. via the Welsh Baccalaureate which is taught by form tutors.  
However, it is difficult to monitor the R.E. skills being covered via this method.  
The R.E. Consultant suggested she could contact the other schools in the 
authority to ascertain provision in their schools regarding this matter. 
 

 Pupils who don’t choose R.E. at Key Stage 4 study some R.E. via the Welsh 
Baccalaureate which is taught by form tutors.  However, it is difficult to monitor 
the R.E. skills available via this method.  The R.E. Consultant could contact 
the other school representatives on SACRE to ascertain their views regarding 
this matter. 
 

 Ongoing discussions were held between WASACRE and the Welsh 
Government regarding matters relating to R.E. and collective worship. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on  
Religious Education, Friday 5th June 2015 continued 

 

- Page 4 - 

 Estyn is required to monitor and report on spiritual, moral, social, and cultural 
developments (SMSC) but there is no requirement to comment on collective 
worship.  A presentation will be made to the next WASACRE meeting in 
September 2015. 

 
Executive Committee Members 
 

 The two positions on the Executive Committee will be filled by Councillor E. 
Galsworthy (Merthyr Tydfil SACRE) and Ms. E. Ruth Davies (SACRE 
Gwynedd) on 25th June 2015. 
 

 Mr. P. Lord (Denbighshire SACRE) will become Vice-Chair of WASACRE on 
25th June 2015. 

 
9. INFORMATION BRIEFINGS 
 

 The martyrdom anniversary of Guru Arjan, the fifth Guru, falls in June, the 
hottest month in India. He was tortured to death under the orders of Mughal 
Emperor, Jahangir, on the complaint of a Hindu banker Chandu Lal, who bore 
a personal enmity with Guru, at Lahore on 25th May 1606.  Celebrations 
consist of Kirtan, Katha and Langar in the Gurdwara.  Because of the hot 
summer, a chilled sweetened drink made from milk, sugar, essence and water 
is freely distributed in Gurdwaras and in neighbourhoods to everybody 
irrespective of their religious belief as a sign and honour of the humble Guru 
who happily accepted his torture as a will of Waheguru and made no attempt 
to take any action. 

 

 A member of staff at a school had been confirmed in school by the Bishop 
with the whole school in attendance. 
 

 11 of 26 children in another school had also been confirmed. 
 
10.  LETTER FROM RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MOVEMENT WALES (REMW) 

 
We received a request from Religious Education Movement Wales (REMW) for 
REMW flyers to be forwarded to all primary schools within Monmouthshire. 
 
We resolved not to support this request. 
 
11.   DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
We agreed that the next meetings of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education would be held at Innovation House, Magor (subject to availability) at 
1.30pm on the following dates: 
 
Friday 20th November 2015 
Friday 11th March 2016 
Friday 10th June 2016 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on  
Religious Education, Friday 5th June 2015 continued 

 

- Page 5 - 

We were informed that Mrs J. Thomas was retiring shortly and would be replaced by 
Mr. S. Oram.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman wished her a happy 
retirement. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Response from Schools regarding the impact of the 

implementation of the Welsh Baccalaureate on RE 

 

 

King Henry V111, Rhian Davies 
From September 2015 all students will study RS Full Course which means that time 
has been gained due to the introduction of the Welsh Baccalaureate.    
 
 
Monmouth, Sharon Perry-Philips 
Pupils who do not choose RE at Key Stage 4 study some RE via the Welsh 
Baccalaureate which is taught by form tutors.  However, this situation creates difficulty 
in monitoring the RE skills being covered. 
 
 
Caldicot, Andrew Jones 
All pupils will continue to do full course RS, however, teaching time has been reduced 
at Key Stage 4 from four hours a fortnight to three hours a fortnight teaching although 
this is not due to the Welsh Baccalaureate. 
 

Chepstow,   Chris Jenkins 

As for the Welsh Bacc impact, this year there is none.  We continue to teach RS Full 

Course to higher sets; three sets in Yr 11 and two sets in Yr 10, sitting a Short 

Course exam at the end of Yr 10, then topping it up with a second at the end of Yr 

11; but with only a single hour per week to achieve this - but we do, with good 

results.  Lower sets do a single Short Course in one hour a week across the two 

years.  The Welsh Bacc co-ordinator has only recently returned from maternity leave, 

so I think that this year has been a lighter touch and it is largely stand-alone, but next 

year might be different.  We shall see; the question may need to be asked again for 

2016/17. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

November 2015 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Annual Report  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Standing Advisory Council On 
Religious Education 

 (SACRE) 
 
 
 
 

1st August, 2014 -  31st July, 2015 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
[...]
evaluation report however, the comments made were 
general across the curriculum and there had been no specific reference made in respect 
of religious education.  The RE Consultant had written to the school and was awaiting a 
response.   

 

It was resolved that the issues raised regarding self-evaluation could be discussed at the 
next meeting of the Monmouthshire Association of Primary Headteachers. 
 
 
In the secondary school report SACRE noted that the school’s current performance and 
prospects for improvement were adequate.  There were no recommendations in the 
report regarding Religious Education or collective worship.  Members were pleased to 
note that the school promotes equality and diversity through assemblies.  Assemblies 
and tutorial sessions provide valuable opportunities for pupils to reflect on their spiritual 
and moral development.  
 
A self evaluation of RE had been requested and would be submitted to the next SACRE 
meeting. 
 
It was reiterated that members of the SACRE Committee were available to visit schools 
and talk to students about religious education and this would be communicated to the 
school. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

 

2.3  Methods of teaching and the choice of teaching materials 
 
Comprehensive advice on methods of teaching and the choice of teaching materials is 
provided by the authority.  Schools also have access to the professional adviser to 
SACRE on an independent basis for individual school support. 
 
 

 2008 Support Material 
Foundation Phase 
Comprehensive Foundation Phase support material entitled ‘Think Topic’ was 
distributed to all settings and schools within the authority in summer 2008.   
The production of the material in the form of a CD and hard copy was a joint project with 
two other authorities.  A working party of teachers, Foundation Phase Training Officers 
and the RE Consultant developed topic based support material with Religious 
Education included as appropriate. 
[...]
de the 
introduction of the new Welsh Baccalaureate from September 2015.  
 
One secondary school reported that from September 2015 all students will study RS Full 
Course which means that time has been gained due to the introduction of the Welsh 
Baccalaureate.    
 
Another secondary school reported that pupils who do not choose RS at Key Stage 4 
study some RE via the Welsh Baccalaureate which is taught by form tutors.  However, 
this situation creates difficulty in monitoring the RE skills being covered. 
 
In the third school within the LA all pupils will continue to do full course RS, however, 
teaching time has been reduced at Key Stage 4 from four hours a fortnight to three 
hours a fortnight teaching although this is not due to the Welsh Baccalaureate. 
 
Fourth school 
In the fourth school, it was reported that the implementation of the new Welsh 
Baccalaureate has had no impact on RS to date.  The arrangements remain in place  for 
all pupils to take either a short course in RS over two years or a short course in Year 10 
with a further short course in Year 11.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

National Issues: 
 
Getting on Together Project (GOT) 
SACRE member Andrew Jones from Caldicot School had been invited to Bradford City 
Council to present on the ‘Getting on Together Project’ which addressed ways of dealing 
with extremism. 

 
 
 
WASACRE 
Monmouthshire SACRE is a member of the Welsh Association of SACREs and its 
representatives regularly attend meetings.  Nominated representatives of 
Monmouthshire SACRE at WASACRE meetings are Bahá’í representative Mrs. Sue 
Cave, Mrs. Sharon Perry-Phillips, teacher representative and Gill Vaisey, RE 
Consultant.   
The LA funds supply cover and travel expenses for teacher representatives to attend 
WASACRE meetings. 
Gill Vaisey also represents Monmouthshire on the WASACRE Executive Committee. 
 
 
 
Presentation to WASACRE by Monmouthshire SACRE Members 
At its Autumn 2014 meeting, members of Monmouthshire SACRE gave a presentation to 
WASACRE members describing their part in the successful Transition event where 
pupils from year 6 from each of the primary schools spent the day at their local 
secondary school and were involved in a variety of workshops, delivered by different 
faith group representatives.  This opportunity allowed pupils to learn about and 
experience a number of different faiths in a fun and dynamic way.  
A copy of the presentation is available on the WASACRE website for members to view, 
and to share with their SACREs as an example of the kind of work SACREs could do to 
support RE in their local schools. 
It had been noted that Monmouthshire SACRE had a diverse membership which was 
commended and acknowledged as an asset to the work of the committee.   
 
 
 
National Advisory Panel for Religious Education (NAPfRE) 
The RE Consultant to Monmouthshire SACRE, Gill Vaisey, is a member of NAPfRE and 
regularly attends meetings on SACRE’s behalf.   In this way SACRE is able to keep 
abreast of developments in Wales and play a crucial role in informing decisions and 
policies that affect religious education. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 

Curriculum Review: Successful Futures: Independent Review of Curriculum and 
Assessment Arrangements in Wales. 
SACRE received and discussed a presentation regarding the Curriculum Review: 
Successful Futures: Independent Review of Curriculum and Assessment Arrangements 
in Wales. 
 
Having received the presentation, the following points were noted: 
 

 The emphasis in the review regarding Religious Education was pleasing in that it 
was recommended that it remained a statutory subject on the curriculum. 
 

 It was pleasing that it was being recommended that religious education be placed 
in the Humanities area of Learning and Experience. 
 

 Sharon Perry-Phillips informed the Committee that religious education had 
become a part of the Humanities area in her school.
[...]
e County Council maintained primary, secondary and special 
schools 

 

 Voluntary Aided Schools in Monmouthshire 
 

 University of Wales, Newport 
 

 Welsh Government / DfES 
 

 National Library of Wales 

 
 
 
It has been made available to WASACRE and all Local Education Authorities in Wales 
via the Welsh Association of SACRE’s website. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1.    How can members contribute to the work of SACREs? 

      Sut all aelodau gyfrannu at waith y CYSAGau? 

 Share good practice 

 Visit school 

 Teach others about 

your faith 

 Look for funding 

 Respond to reports 

 Promote dialogue 

 Encourage other 

 Rhannu arferion da 

 Ymweld ag ysgolion 

 Addysgu eraill am 

eich ffydd 

 Chwilio am gyllid 

 Ymateb i adroddiadau 

 Hybu deialog 

 Denu eraill 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ


 Variety of 
presentations  

 Variety of venues 
and times 

 Feedback from 
representatives, 
“what is your school, 
faith group, 
community doing?” 

 Amrywiaeth o 
gyflwyniadau 

 Amrywiaeth o 
leoliadau ac 
amseroedd 

 Mewnbwn gan 
gynrychiolwyr,  “beth 
mae eich ysgol, 
grwp ffydd, cymuned 
yn ei wneud? 

2.    How can we ensure regular attendance from all 

groups? 

      Sut allwn ni sicrhau presenoldeb rheolaidd gan bob 

grwp? 

P
age 30

http://www.google.com/url?url=http://www.tecmundo.com.br/apps/63905-3m-lanca-aplicativo-post-it-plus-smartphones-tablets.htm&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=EnR1VKq9H-up7AbyloDADA&ved=0CCQQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF_MOYHwx5La5k61MPPw4C50FX6dQ


3.  How could you persuade people to become a SACRE 

member? 

       Sut allech chi berswadio pobl i ddod yn aelod o 

GYSAG? 
 Presentations to fa
[...]
 LAs to commemorate this event in 
some way.  
 
The Holocaust Memorial Day Trust produces materials specific to the theme 
of Holocaust Memorial Day. The theme for 2016 is ‘Don’t Stand By’.   
 
HMD’s purpose is to commemorate the Holocaust, Nazi Persecution and 
subsequent genocides – to remember. To build on the legacy of HMD 2015, 
the theme this year will be forward-looking with a clear call to action in the 
present: focusing on the contemporary relevance of the Holocaust and 
subsequent genocides, and considering individual responsibilities not to be 
bystanders to hate crime and prejudice, nor to international threats of 
genocide.  It must be ensured that the Holocaust, Nazi Persecution and 
subsequent genocides are not forgotten, trivialised or denied. Survivors, 
victims and refugees will remain at the centre of HMD; for many survivors, 
influencing behaviour today and relationships with others in our communities 
are crucial reasons for their commitment to speaking about their experiences.  
For some, the focus needs to be on individual acts of kindness that signify that 
a blind eye will not be turned when those around us face prejudice or 
victimisation. 
 
Further information about the theme and free educational resources 
containing material suitable for primary to post 16 students is available online 
at http://education.hmd.org.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 13

http://education.hmd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



     

 

 

 

In this bulletin: 

1.    The Donaldson Review – Implications for RE 

2.    Estyn Inspection Reports and Self Evaluation 

3.    The New Welsh Baccalaureate and RE at KS4 and Post 16  

4.    The Salvation Army Resources for Schools  

5.     £1,000 Grant For Secondary Schools   

6.     Voices of Conscience 

7.     Wales For Peace     

8.     RE Ideas from REMW 

9.     Autumn Hindu Festivals 

10. Visits To A Mosque 

11. Football Players in the Premier League CD ROM for KS3 

12. Video Clips –
[...]
d to know if 

you would like this form of sharing news and resources to be continued. 

In addition, if you have any news of items that you would like to share to support 

other teachers, please do send us details to include in any future News Bulletins. 

Feedback and future items should be sent to Gill Vaisey at gill_press@hotmail.com  

 

Page 113

http://www.religious-education-wales.org/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes from the previous meeting
	5 Monitoring the impact of Welsh Baccalaureate on RE
	6 To receive and approve the SACRE Annual Report 2014-2015
	7 To consider and reflect on the WASACRE produced presentation 'Developing the Work of SACREs'
	8 Review of Non-Maintained Setting Provision of RE
	9 To receive inspection reports summary and self-evaluation
	Item 9a. Undy Proforma for SACRE's monitoring RE and CW Oct 2015 final draft
	Item 9b. Castle Park March 2015 Mon - Autumn 2015 Summary of Inspection Reports
	Item 9b. Castle Park Proforma for SACRE's monitoring RE and CW completed
	Item 9c. Pembroke June 2015, Mon - Autumn 2015 Summary of Inspection Reports
	Item 9d. Trellech April 2015 Mon - Autumn 2015 Summary of Inspection Reports
	Item 9e. Mounton House May 2015 Mon - Autumn 2015 Summary of Inspection Reports
	Item 9f. Bluebell Nursery May 2015 Mon - Autumn 2015 Summary of Inspection Reports

	10 Curriculum Review Update
	Item 10b. 151021-a-curriculum-for-wales-a-curriculum-for-life-en

	11 To receive for information Cytun Policy Bulletin Nov 2015
	12 WASACRE
	13 To note the details of the Holocaust Memorial Day 2016
	14 SACRE News Bulletin



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 20th 

November, 2015 at 1.30 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor E. J. Hacket-Pain 
County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Jones and B. Strong 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors P. Clarke and J. George 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Representing the Church in Wales:  Mrs. V. Howells 
Representing the Free Church Council:  Revd. Dr. P. Baines 
Representing the Baha’i Faith:  Mrs. S Cave 
Representing the Buddhist Faith: Ngakma She-zer Chatral 
Representing the Muslim Faith:  Mrs F. Jilani 
Representing the Sikh Faith: Mrs. N. Baicher 
Representing the Teachers Associations: Mr. A. Jones, Mr. S. Oram, Mr. T. Thomas 
R.E. Consultant: G. Vaisey 
 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 
2. To receive the minutes from the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education dated 5th 
November 2015 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman.   
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Following discussion regarding RE days it was agreed that we wished to see these days 
continue.  Caldicot School were keen to go ahead in the spring 2016 and discussion 
followed to whether all schools needed to carry out the RE days in the same term.  It 
was agreed that in order to judge the impact and outcomes there should be similar 
timing.  We heard that Chepstow School and King Henry VIII School had confirmed they 
were unable to carry out the RE day next year due to inspections, and no reply had been 
received as yet from Monmouth School.  It was agreed that Caldicot School would still 
go ahead as planned. 

 
3. Updates from last meeting  

 
4. Monitoring the impact of Welsh Baccalaureate on RE  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 20th 

November, 2015 at 1.30 pm 
 

 
Members were advised of the responses from schools regarding the implementation of the 
Welsh Baccalaureate on RE. In doing so the following points were noted: 
 

 King Henry V111, Rhian Davies 
From September 2015 all students would study RS Full Course which means that time has 
been gained due to the introduction of the Welsh Baccalaureate. 

 Monmouth, Sharon Perry-Philips 
Pupils who did not choose RE at Key Stage 4 study some RE via the Welsh 
Baccalaureate which is taught by form tutors. However, this situation creates difficulty in 
monitoring the RE skills being covered. 

 Caldicot, Andrew Jones 
All pupils would continue to do full course RS, however teaching time had been reduced at Key 
Stage 4 from four hours a fortnight, to three hours a fortnight teaching although this was not due 
to the Welsh Baccalaureate. 

 Chepstow, Chris Jenkins 
There was no impact from the Welsh Baccalaureate impact this year. RS Full Course continued 
to be taught to higher sets; three sets in Yr 11 and two sets in Yr 10, sitting a Short Course 
exam at the end of Yr 10, then topping it up with a second at the end of Yr 11; but with only a 
single hour per week to achieve this - but results were good.  Lower sets did a single Short 
Course in one hour a week across the two years. The Welsh Baccalaureate co-ordinator had 
only recently returned from maternity leave, next year may prove different. 
 
Members of the group felt that schools would suffer by not having an RS qualification and the 
issue should be raised with WJEC and Welsh Government.  We heard that other SACREs had 
received the same kind of responses.  There was concern that the Welsh Baccalaureate would 
see RS being cut and may make the full course optional.  Suggestion was made that RE should 
be made a statutory examination. It was recommended that a letter be sent to WASACRE to 
highlight the reflections and to advise the next steps.  
 
5. To receive and approve the SACRE Annual Report 2014-2015  

 
Members received the Annual Report and were advised to forward any comments to the RE 
Consultant by Friday 27th November 2015. 
 
6. To consider and reflect on the WASACRE produced presentation 'Developing the 

Work of SACREs'  
 
Members received detail of a presentation made to WASACRE, and were advised to consider 
the detail as an opportunity for SACRE representatives across Wales to share ideas regarding 
good practice. 
 
It was agreed that Members should take some time to consider the ideas and that they would 
be brought to future meetings for further discussion.   
 
It was noted that an area to consider would be suggestions on encouraging non-conformists to 
join SACRE.   
 
It was agreed that point 1 – How can members contribute to the work of SACREs would be 
added to the next agenda. 
 
7. Review of Non-Maintained Setting Provision of RE  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 20th 

November, 2015 at 1.30 pm 
 

Members received a presentation of the RE provision at non-maintained settings across 
Monmouthshire.  In doing so the following points were noted: 
 

 Red Robins Nursery had received Muslim visitors, and more information would be 
helpful for other nurseries. 

 Cross Ash Under Fives would welcome a visit from SACRE members to discuss Divali. 

 SACRE representative for Baha’i Faith would be happy to visit nurseries and present 
story regarding unity. 

 RE Consultant to compose generic letter to commend non-maintained settings on the 
work being done. 

 
8. To receive inspection reports summary and self-evaluation  

 
We received a summary of inspection report and self-evaluations from the following schools: 
 

 Undy Primary School – positive report with no major concerns.  Could go back to the 
school to ask what further support is needed. 

 

 Castle Park Primary School – will ensure they are using the Wales version of incerts and 
making use of the support material 

 

 Pembroke Primary School – Head teacher intends to complete self-evaluation form in 
the following week. 

 

 Trellech Community Primary School – will chase for self-evaluation form. 
 

 Mounton House Special School – no self-evaluation received. 
 

 Bluebelle Nursery – positively encouraged and will provide further support. 
 
We were informed that King Henry VIII self-evaluation would be discussed at the next meeting 
 
9. Curriculum Review Update  

 
Members discussed the letter of response received by WASACRE regarding the changes in the 
curriculum.  In doing so we noted the following; 
 

 The Minister had confirmed the commitment to RE in the National Curriculum. 

 RS was difficult to manage with all different faith groups and Welsh Government were 
not aware of all the implications. 

 The RE Consultant held a list of names leading on development, which held 
representatives from each consortium. 

 We would receive an update on New Deal Schools at the next meeting. 

 Recommend that a representative from EAS be invited to the next SACRE meeting to 
discuss further. 

 
10. To receive for information Cytun Policy Bulletin Nov 2015  

 
Members received the November Cyton Policy Bulletin for information.  Members agreed it 
would be useful to receive regular updates, particularly regarding Afghan interpreters as 
Monmouthshire had been offered as a welcome place.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 20th 

November, 2015 at 1.30 pm 
 

11. WASACRE  
 
Members received, for information, the minutes from the WASACRE meeting held on 25th June 
2015.  In doing so the following points were noted: 
 

 Engaging Boys in RE – a cd rom was available to every secondary school in Wales and 
would be forwarded to Monmouthshire schools with a covering letter.  Members 
expressed thanks to Mary Parry for the information. 

 Information regarding Collective Worship, considered a useful resource, was available 
on the WASACRE website. 

 Advice was being composed on withdrawal procedures. 

 The next meeting of WASACRE would be held on 25th November in Blaenau Gwent. 
 
12. To note the details of the Holocaust Memorial Day 2016  

 
Members noted that the Holocaust Memorial Day would be held on 27th January 2016.   Further 
information about the theme and free educational resources,  
including material suitable for primary to post 16 students, was available online at 
http://education.hmd.org.uk.  
 
13. SACRE News Bulletin  

 
Members received the SACRE News Bulletin for information, and were invited to share briefings 
for inclusion in the next bulletin. 
 

 The value of Religious Education talk had been given to 200 people, organised by 
SACRE and had been reported in the Sikh Messenger. 

 Cardiff Interfaith Booklet was available to SACRE and could be requested by schools. 

 Upcoming events include Festival of Light, Christmas and Hanukkah. 

 The Baha’i Faith had celebrated The Festival of the Twin Birthdays. 

 Representatives from the Muslim Faith had visited years 8 and 10 in secondary schools, 
which had benefitted both parties. 

 Andrew Jones to share presentation on challenging extremism at future meeting. 
 
14. To note the date and time of future meetings:  

 
We agreed that the next meetings of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
would be held at Innovation House, Magor (subject to availability) at 1.30pm on the following 
dates: 
 
Friday 11th March 2016 
Friday 10th June 2016 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

 


